

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

William J. Howell, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Terence R. McAuliffe, et al.,

Respondents,

BRIEF OF FAIR ELECTIONS LEGAL NETWORK AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Jon Sherman*
Fair Elections Legal Network
1825 K St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20006
jsherman@fairelectionsnetwork.com
Phone: (202) 331-0114
Fax: (202) 331-1663

Jan A. Larson
VA Bar No. 76959
Jessica Ring Amunson*
Mark P. Gaber*
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20001
janlarson@jenner.com
jamunson@jenner.com
mgaber@jenner.com
Phone: (202) 639-6000
Fax: (202) 639-6066

**Pro hac vice motions pending*

Dated: June 27, 2016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. Petitioners Lack Standing To Bring Suit Based On An Alleged Injury
To All Voters.6

 A. Petitioners Cannot Bring Suit In This Court To Challenge The
 Qualifications of Other Voters.6

 B. Petitioners Rely On Inapposite Precedent.8

 C. Petitioners Misunderstand the Concept of Vote Dilution.....11

II. Petitioners Howell and Norment Do Not Have Standing To Bring Suit
Based on an Alleged Injury to the General Assembly.15

III. Petitioner Norment Does Not Have Standing To Challenge the April
22nd Executive Order Based on His Plans to Run for Reelection in
November 2019.....20

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....27

APPENDIX: WRITTEN CONSENT TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	8, 9
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	14-15
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	19
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 159 Va. 28 (1932)	10
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educational Foundation, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	17
<i>Collins v. Town of Goshen</i> , 635 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1980)	12, 13
<i>Common Cause v. Bolger</i> , 512 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1980)	21
<i>Creel v. Freeman</i> , 531 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1976)	12
<i>Davis v. Dusch</i> , 205 Va. 676 (1964)	10
<i>Duncan v. Coffee County</i> , 69 F.3d 88 (6th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	11
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 590 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>reh'g granted and aff'd</i> , 623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Friends of the Rappahannock v. Caroline County Board of Supervisors</i> , 286 Va. 38 (2013)	3
<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters Education Fund</i> , 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Harmon v. Sadjadi</i> , 273 Va. 184 (2007)	3

<i>Jamerson v. Womack</i> , 26 Va. Cir. 145, 1991 WL 835368 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 244 Va. 506 (1992).....	8
<i>Kucinich v. Obama</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2011)	17, 19
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Locklear v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 514 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), <i>overruled by Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 US 310 (2010).....	23, 24
<i>Natural Law Party of the United States v. FEC</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000)	21
<i>Nicholas v. Lawrence</i> , 161 Va. 589 (1933)	3, 5
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	5, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	10
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	14
<i>School Board of City of Norfolk v. Giannoutsos</i> , 238 Va. 144 (1989)	7
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22, 23
<i>Sutton v. Escambia County Board of Education</i> , 809 F.2d 770 (11th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Thornburgh v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	11
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Virginia Beach Beautification Commission v. Board of Zoning Appeals of City of Virginia Beach</i> , 231 Va. 415 (1986)	24-25

Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano, 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993) 21, 22

Wilkins v. West, 264 Va. 447 (2002) 3, 8, 24

Wittman v. Personhuballah, 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)..... 22

STATUTES

VA. CODE ANN. § 24.2-431 7

VA. CODE ANN. § 24.2-432 7

VA. CODE ANN. § 24.2-433 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Legislative Information System, H.B. 706 (2014 Session),
<http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?141+sum+HB706>..... 18

Virginia Dept. of Elections, Elections Database,
http://historical.elections.virginia.gov/elections/search/year_from:2000/year_to:2015/office_id:12/stage:General (last visited June 21, 2016) 14

Virginia Dept. of Elections, Elections Database,
http://historical.elections.virginia.gov/elections/search/year_from:2009/year_to:2015/office_id:9/stage:General (last visited June 21, 2016) 14

Virginia Dept. of Elections, Elections Database,
http://historical.elections.virginia.gov/elections/search/year_from:1982/year_to:2015/office_id:9/stage:General (last visited June 21, 2016) 24
